

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

bridge over the Mattawamkeag river in the town of Kingman, the work to be done under the supervision of the state highway commission.

Approved April 2, 1929.

Chapter 86.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Additional Equipment and Renovations.

Bangor State Hospital, for additional equipment, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Bangor State Hospital for the fiscal year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, the sum of twenty-nine thousand dollars. Of said sum there shall be applied to the remodelling of kitchen, three thousand dollars, renovation of the cold storage plant, six thousand dollars, additional laundry equipment, eight thousand dollars, an elevator in building D, seven thousand dollars, and a new piggery, five thousand dollars.

Approved April 2, 1929.

Chapter 87.

Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Boys.

State School for Boys, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the state school for boys for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty, inclusive, the sum of sixty-eight thousand, three hundred and forty-two dollars for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

Personal services for salaries and wages of officers and employees,

Maintenance for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair,

Repairs and equipment, all materials, supplies and labor required for repairs and upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures,

Interest on trust funds,

And be it further resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the state school for boys for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and thirty, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, the further sum of sixty-eight thousand, three hundred and forty-two dollars for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

\$20,300.00

36,000.00

12,000.00

42.00